

16-3 830-cv

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

—v.—

BROADCAST MUSIC, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
Case No. 1:64-cv-3787 (Hon. Louis L. Stanton)

BRIEF FOR CONSUMER ACTION AND PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

David A. Balto
Matthew C. Lane
LAW OFFICES OF DAVID A. BALTO
1325 G. Street, N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 577-5424
David.Balto@dcantitrustlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. An Examination of the History of Music Licensing Demonstrates the Necessity of the DOJ’s Interpretation of the Consent Decrees.....	4
II. Since the Consent Decrees, Antitrust Enforcement Decisions Have Been Made Under the Assumption That BMI Follows the Default Rule of Copyright Licensing.....	7
III. Without Full Work Licensing, BMI Should Not Be Given Special Consideration Under the Antitrust Laws.....	12
IV. Fractional Licensing Would End Long-standing Industry Practice to the Detriment of Consumers, Leading to Higher Prices and Decreased Choice	15
V. BMI’s Special Function in the Market Justifies Holding it to the Default Rule of Full Work Licensing.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alden-Rochelle, Inc. v. ASCAP, 80 F. Supp. 888 (S.D.N.Y. 1948).....	12
Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc., 441 US 1 (1979).....	2, 3, 5, 12, 13
Case No. COMP/M.6459– Sony/ Mubadala/ EMI Music Publishing, Commission Decision of 19 April 2012.....	9
Case No COMP/M.4404 - Universal/BMG Music Publishing, Commission Decision of 22 May 2007.....	9
<i>In re</i> Pandora Media, Inc., 6 F. Supp. 3d 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	7, 11, 18
Pandora v. ASCAP, 785 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2015).....	22
White-Smith Music Publishing Co. v. Apollo Co., 209 US 1 (1908).....	6

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 504(c)(2).....	19
----------------------------	----

Other Authority

Br. of the United States as Amicus Curiae, BMI v. CBS, Nos. 77-1578, 77-1583, 1978 WL 223155 (S. Ct. Nov. 27, 1978).....	15
C. Scott Hemphill, <i>Symposium: Collective Management of Copyright: Solution or Sacrifice?</i> , 34 COLUM. J.L. & ARTS 645, 646-47 (2011).....	2, 15
<i>Copyright and the Music Marketplace</i> , U.S. Copyright Office (2015).....	16

D. Gervais, “ <i>The Landscape of Collective Management</i> ”, (2011) 24:4 COLUM. J.L. & ARTS 423.....	5
Ed Christman, <i>Spotify Hit With \$150 Million Class Action Over Unpaid Royalties</i> , BILLBOARD (Dec. 29, 2015).....	20
Kristelia A. Garcia, <i>Facilitating Competition by Remedial Regulation</i> , 31 BERKELEY TECH. L.J. 183 (2016).....	10
Mark A. Lemley & Carl Shapiro, <i>Patent Holdup and Royalty Stacking</i> , 85 TEXAS L. REV. 1991 (2007).....	18
Michael Heller, <i>The Wealth of the Commons: A World Beyond Market & State</i> , WEALTHOFTHECOMMONS.ORG.....	17
Peter DiCola & Matthew Sag, <i>An Information-Gathering Approach to Copyright Policy</i> , 34 CARDOZA L. REV. 173 (2012).....	5-7
Press Release, <i>FTC Closes Its Investigation Into Sony/ATV Music Publishing's Proposed Acquisition of EMI Music Publishing</i> , FTC (June 29, 2012).....	8
Press Release, <i>Commission approves Sony and Mubadala's takeover of EMI's music publishing business, subject to conditions</i> , European Commission (Apr. 19, 2012).....	8
Richard J. Spelts, <i>Comment, Battle Over the Compulsory License: Mechanical Recording of Music</i> , 36 U. COLO. L. REV. 501 (1964).....	5
<i>Statement of the Department of Justice on the Closing of the Antitrust Division’s Review of the ASCAP and BMI Consent Decrees</i> at 7 (Aug. 4, 2016).....	14
Steve Knopper, <i>How Apple Music, Tidal Exclusives Are Reshaping Music Industry</i> , ROLLING STONE (Oct. 5, 2016).....	6
<i>WMG makes recorded-music market share gains, while indies extend publishing lead</i> , MUSIC & COPYRIGHT BLOG (May 12, 2017).....	10
